



In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TIGER HOBIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
PATRICK R. WYRICK\*  
Solicitor General  
M. DANIEL WEITMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405) 521-4274  
patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov

LYNN H. SLADE  
SARAH M. STEVENSON  
MODRALL, SPERLING,  
ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2168  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
(505) 848-1800

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**BLANK PAGE**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court should grant review to clarify that IGRA provides a statutory cause of action for illegal casino gaming on Indian lands that are not the Indian lands of the tribe attempting to game on them .....	2
II. The Court should grant review to clarify that sovereign immunity does not bar suits against tribal officials for prospective injunctive relief, even where the alleged illegal activity is gaming in violation of a state-tribal gaming compact .....	8
III. The Court should grant review to determine whether a permissive arbitration provision in a state-tribal gaming compact deprives a federal court of subject-matter jurisdiction over IGRA- and compact-based causes of action .....	10
IV. The case is not moot, and it presents a good vehicle through which this Court can confirm that States have access to federal courts to enjoin tribal officials from engaging in illegal gaming on Indian lands.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1166(d) .....	5
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 4, 10
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(B) .....	4, 7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 281(12) .....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Defs.’ Court-Requested Br. on <i>United Keetowah</i> Decision and the Issue of “Shared Jurisdic- tion,” <i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> , No. 12-cv-54 (N.D. Okla. May 18, 2012), ECF No. 123.....	3
Joint Consolidated Supplemental Br. of Appel- lants, <i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> , 775 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014) (Nos. 12-5134, 12-5136) .....	4
Kristi Eaton, <i>Report: Oklahoma tribal gam- bling revenue rises</i> , WASH. TIMES (Mar. 26, 2014), available at <a href="http://bit.ly/1Mj82O2">bit.ly/1Mj82O2</a> .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tribal-State Compact for the Conduct of Class III Gaming Between the Tunica-Biloxi Indian Tribe of Louisiana and the State of Louisiana (2001), available at <a href="http://on.doi.gov/1gMnIwm">on.doi.gov/1gMnIwm</a> .....	11
Oral Argument, <i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> , 775 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014) (Nos. 12-5134, 12-5136)....	6, 13
Ziva Branstetter & Curtis Killman, <i>Broken Arrow casino developer says project will resume at undisclosed Tulsa County location</i> , TULSA WORLD (Mar. 7, 2015), available at <a href="http://bit.ly/1Gu5a92">bit.ly/1Gu5a92</a> .....	12
